

OFFICE OF THE 2024 SHARI'AH BAR CHAIRPERSON

HONOR CODE, HEALTH LIABILITY WAIVER AND OTHER UNDERTAKINGS FOR THE 2024 SHARI'AH BAR EXAMINEES

Honor Code

On my honor, I pledge to the Supreme Court of the Philippines (**Supreme Court**), the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Chairperson, and their duly authorized representatives, that I shall refrain from doing any act that can reasonably be construed as a form of cheating or dishonesty.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I will not aid or tolerate anyone who commits or attempts to commit any form of cheating or dishonesty before, during, and after the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations.

I will report and stand as witness to any act of dishonesty personally known to me regarding the Examinations.

I acknowledge that this Honor Code and Undertaking shall bind me and my actions from the time I filed my application to take the *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations.

I understand that the commission of any form of cheating or dishonesty may constitute grounds for my permanent disqualification from the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations, and other subsequent bar examinations, without prejudice to the imposition of other disciplinary sanctions upon a duly conducted investigation.

I accept that any omission, inadvertence, lack of knowledge, or failure on my part shall not excuse my non-compliance with the mandate and import of *Shari'ah* Bar Bulletin No. 6, entitled *Guidelines, Rules of Conduct and Honor Code for Examinees during the 2024 Shari'ah Bar Examinations*.

Health Liability Waiver

To protect the physical, mental, and psychological welfare of myself and others during the Bar Examinations, I commit, on my honor, to ensure that I am physically, mentally, and psychologically fit to take the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations, and to voluntarily and strictly follow all health protocols mandated by the national and local authorities.

Further, and with full knowledge of the risks involved, I hereby release, waive, and discharge the Supreme Court, its Justices and employees, the local government of my assigned local testing center (LTC), its attached offices, its public officers and employees, and my assigned LTC, its Board of Directors, officers, independent contractors, affiliates, employees, representatives, successors, and assigns, from any and all liabilities, claims, demands, actions, and causes of action whatsoever, directly and indirectly arising out of or related to any loss, damage, injury, or death, that may be sustained by me related to any ailment, disorder, sickness, disease, or any other health condition, already existing or acquired during the course of my participation in any activity of the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations, while in, on, or around the premises, or while using the facilities that may lead to unintentional exposure or harm due to such.

I agree to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Supreme Court, the local government of my assigned LTC, and my assigned LTC from and against any and all costs, expenses, damages, lawsuits, and/or liabilities or claims arising whether directly or indirectly from or related to any and all claims made by or against any of the released party due to injury, loss, or death from or related to any ailment, disorder, sickness, disease, or any other health condition during the course of my participation in any activity relating to the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations.

Other Undertakings

I agree and consent that the Supreme Court, its component offices, and its duly authorized representatives may collect, use, disclose, share, or otherwise process the personal data I provided through documents submitted to the Supreme Court for the processing of my application to take the 2024 *Shari'ah* Bar Examinations and for all other purposes it has deemed necessary pursuant to its constitutional mandate and in accordance with the Data Privacy Act of 2012. I authorize the Supreme Court to store my personal data for so long as such data is necessary and appurtenant to the Bar Examinations and my possible admission to the Bar.

I certify before the Supreme Court that all the statements herein are true and correct based on my personal knowledge.

I am fully aware of the penalties under the law for making or willfully certifying incomplete, inaccurate, false, or misleading information or statements.

Any failure on my part to comply with these commitments may constitute grounds for my permanent disqualification for this and any future Bar Examinations, and without prejudice to other sanctions that the Supreme Court may impose.

I have read and understood the entirety of this *Honor Code, Health Liability Waiver, and Other Undertakings for the 2024 Shari'ah Bar Examinees,* as well as all previous *Shari'ah* Bar Bulletins and Bar-related issuances, and hereby undertake to strictly abide by them without any reservation.

Signature	
Full Name	
Bar Examinee Number	
Date	